Models- 11000 Shampoo & Spot Remover
12000 Shampoo/Spot & Fragrance
13000 Fragrance
16000 Tire Shine

Page 2 - Product Information

Page 3 - Product Dimensions

Page 4 - Specifications

Page 5 - Important Safety Instructions
Page 6-7 Installation

Page 7-10 Programming

Page 10 Operating

Page 11 Maintenance

Page 11-12 Troubleshooting

Page 13-28 Parts List & Wiring Diagrams

1 REV 6-17-20



PRODUCT INFORMATION

Please take a moment to fill out the information below in order to aid us with any future sales
or service inquiries. Model number and serial number information can be found on the
serial tag located inside the control box and/or on the lower exterior of the can. Key
number can be found on the tag that comes attached to the keys. There may be more than
one key number depending on unit.

Please keep this information with your records.

MODEL#:
SERIAL#:
KEY NUMBER(S):
DATE PURCHASED:
DISTRIBUTOR:

J.E. Adams Industries
1025 63rd Ave. S.W.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404
1-800-553-8861
www.[eadams.com

REV 6-17-20


http://www.jeadams.com/

PRODUCT DIMENSIONS

- 17.992
—— 14,992 =]

PICTURED WITH OPTIONAL
8819 STAND.

! |
l==— 10.000 —=

3 REV 6-17-20




Specifications

120 Volt models

Unit specifications: 11000 Shampoo, 12000 Shampoo & Fragrance, 13000 Fragrance, 16000 Tire Shine
Voltage: 120vac, 60hz

Amperage: (1) 15 amp service is required for this unit

Compressor: 1/12 HP, 120vac, 60hz, 10A fuse

Peristaltic pump: Peristaltic pumps, 12VDC

Weight: 150 lbs packaged

Fluid specifications

Shampoo & Spot Remover - 1 gallon each*, dispenses 2.5 gallons of foam per minute or 1 oz of fluid per minute.
Fragrance — 1 gallon of each*, dispenses %2 0z. in 30 seconds.

Tire Shine — 1 gallon container, dispenses ¥ 0z. in 30 seconds.

* Due to space constraints, 12000 combo machine has %2 gallon dispensing jugs inside of cabinet.

220 Volt models

Unit specifications: 11000-220V Shamp, 12000-220V Shamp & Frag, 13000-220V Frag, 16000-220V Tire Shine
Voltage: 220vac, 50hz

Amperage: (1) 15 amp service is required for this unit

Compressor: 1/12 HP, 220vac, 50hz, 10A fuse

Peristaltic pump: Peristaltic pumps, 12VDC

Weight: 150 lbs packaged

NOTE: “UNIT INTENDED FOR COMMECIAL USE ONLY”

4 REV 6-17-20



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE)

WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
Use only as described in manual. Use only manufactures recommended attachments.
Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.

]Icljo not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dirt and anything that may reduce
ow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
Do not use near flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they may be present.
Do not use near anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Do not spray of the chemicals on dashboard, instrument area, consoles, door panels, etc. Decorative trim pieces such as
these can become damaged from contact with chemicals.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS /'\ /,1\
[ ]

Installation Instructions:

Determine location to mount unit (“DANGER” “THIS EQUIPMENT INCORPORATES PARTS SUCH AS SWITCHES,
MOTORS, OR THE LIKE THAT TEND TO PRODUCE ARCS OR SPARKS THAT CAN CAUSE AN EXPLOSION. WHEN
LOCATED IN GASOLINE-DISPENSING AND SERVICE STATIONS INSTALL AND USE AT LEAST 20 FEET (6 M)
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE OF ANY DISPENSING PUMP AND AT LEAST 18 INCHES (450
MM) ABOVE A DRIVEWAY OR GROUND LEVEL.”

Run electrical service to that location (NOTE UNIT HAS WIRE PROVIDED UNDERNEATH TO CONNECT INCOMING
POWER SUPPLY)

Grounding Instructions: This appliance must be connected to a grounded metal, permanent wiring system; or an
equipment-grounding conductor must be run with the circuit conductors and connected to the equipment-grounding terminal
or lead on the appliance.

All local and national electric codes must be followed for installation and use.

Licensed electricians are recommended for installation.

5 REV 6-17-20



Installation:

Power into cabinet can run Attach cabinet to
through 8819 base or 8819 base with

simply come into bottom of hardware
~=—10.000 —=

i CONDUIT
,HOLE

cabinet. provided.

CONDUIT
HOLE

WALL MOUNT
DIMENSIONS

J ' 8819 PEDESTAL
MOUNT

Drill holes and attach
with concrete bolts
(5/16 recommended).

Incoming power
attaches to terminal
strip in cabinet.

REV 6-17-20



VAULT TUBE DROP e s
(COINS ONLY) X A

@oo

VAULT READY
MODEL

Once unit is installed, fluids can be added to the unit. The 12000 Shampoo/Fragrance combo machine will need to use the
half gallon containers rather than the full gallon containers. Now the unit can be turned on and programmed. NOTE: Upon
startup of the machine, all fluid lines will need to be primed to rid the lines of air.

Programming Instructions:

Coin acceptor:

No programming to acceptor needed if unit was purchased with the standard Imonex Z32 electronic acceptor (8149-92 our
part number) is pre-programmed to accept US quarters, .984 tokens, US $1 coin and 1.073 token. Acceptor is pre-
programmed before it is sent to J.E. Adams.

If different acceptor was purchased, see additional literature sent along with unit for programming info.

Bill acceptor:

Bill acceptor comes pre programmed from J.E. Adams and should not require any changes. If additional programming is
needed to acceptors please refer to additional literature sent along with this unit.

Display:
Unit may be programmed when received depending on information given at that the time of order.
To program follow the instructions below.

REV 6-17-20



LED 9 Timer functions by model
Sham/Spot | Fragrance | Tire Shine
11000 Function A
12000 Function B | Function A
13000 Function A
16000 Function A

Display programming with remote:

1) Press the red power button.

2) Timer will display 0000. At this time type in 4 digit access code. Note code will be 1234 until changed by customer.
3) Once code has been entered display should read ok. If display does not read ok, repeat step 1 and 2.

4) Press CH + button. Timer will display coin value. This should $.25 and should not be changed.

5) Press the CH +button. Display will now read (A: 30) or may be a different time. (A) Will be the time per coin for Function A. Set
desired time per coin by using the VOL — to decrease or the VOL + to increase. Once time is entered move to next step.

6) Press the CH + button. Display will now read (B: 30) or may be different time. (B) Will be the time per coin for Function B. Set
desired time per coin by using the VOL — to decrease or the VOL + to increase. Once time is entered move to next step.

7) Press the CH + button. Display will now read (C: 30) or may be different time. (C) Will be the time per coin for Function C. Set
desired time per coin by using the VOL — to decrease or the VOL + to increase. Once time is entered move to next step.

8) Press the CH + button. Display will now read D. D is not used.
9) Press the CH + button. Display will now read E. E is not used.
10) Press the CH + button. Display will now read F. F is not used.

11) Press the CH + button. Display will now read (on A). This is the number of coins to start Function A. Use the VOL — and VOL
+ to adjust. Once this is done press the CH+ button and repeat for (B) and (C).

12) Press the CH + button. Display will read bonus time. Set if desired. See explanation at the end programming instructions.
13) Press the CH + button. Display will debit mode. Set if desired. See explanation at the end programming instructions.

14) Press the CH + button. Display will delayed start. Set if desired. See explanation at the end programming instructions.
15) Press the CH + button. Display will read HLxx. Set if desired. See explanation at the end programming instructions.

16) Press the CH + button. Display will read Restart off or restart on depending on what is set. Restart off will require a person to
put in full amount after unit is turned off to reactivate. Restart on allows for additional coins to be put in the machine to keep
unit running. To set use VOL — or VOL + to change.

17) Press the CH + button. Display will now read STD or USER or MIX. To make a custom message use VOL + button to scroll
to USER. At this point press and hold CH + button until original message appears. At this time you may change the
message simply by using the VOL — or VOL + buttons to change letters. Once message has been entered you must put
the symbol / at the end of message. This will tell display that this is the end of the message.

18) Press the CH + button now 5 more times to exit programming.

19) Unit should now be programmed.

REV 6-17-20



Program definitions:
Bonus time settings:

« Amount of time set in bonus time is added to regular time per coin/pulse(e.g. if you want to give 45
seconds for bonus time and your regular time per coin is 30 seconds, you would set bonus time at
00:15)

Bonus is disabled by setting bonus time to 00:00.
If bonus time is set to less than one minute, bonus time is added when bonus coin is reached and
every coin after that until time expires.
If bonus time is set at 1:00 or more, bonus will be a “one time” bonus. Bonus time will only be added
for bonus coin or multiplies of bonus coin (e.g. 16th coin, 32nd coin, etc). Any other coin will on
receive regular time per coin.
If bonus time is set to 99:00, when bonus coin is deposited, timer will show “-on-“ and timer will
continue to run until coin switch wire is shorted to ground by a loop detector or other switch closure
for a minimum of two seconds.

Debit and credit mode:

« Debit mode: As coins are deposited display shows “$1.75 MORE, $1.50 MORE, $1.25 MORE” etc.

until start price is reaches. Once start price is reached display switches to time accumulating until no
more coins have been deposited.

Credit mode: As coins are deposited display shows money accumulating ($.25, $.50, $.75 etc). If
timer is also set to delayed start mode timer will continue to show money accumulating until no more
coins have been deposited. If timer is set to instant start, as soon as start price is reached, timer will
change to time counting down.

Both mode: As coins are deposited display shows money accumulatin%($.25, $.50, $.75 etc). If start

price is not reached, after 5 seconds timer will alternate between “add
money already deposited.

X.xx more” and amount of

REV 6-17-20



10

Display programming with push button:

Unit can be programmed using buttons that are located inside display. One is labeled S2, which is used to
change from item to item. One is labeled S1 which is used to set desired value. If you hold down S1 this will
cause numbers to decrease. If you repeatedly push S1 numbers will increase.

When programming with buttons use same instructions as remote except for the following. Where it says to press
CH + use S2 and where it says to use VOL + or — use S1.

Operating Instructions:

If the machine has multiple functions (ex 12000 has shampoo or fragrance), select desired function.

Insert coins or bills to start desired function.

If shampoo/spot is selected, it is recommended that you thoroughly vacuum before applying formula.

To use shampoo function, toggle switch must be set to shampoo. The switch on the brush head is what selects

the shampoo formula or the spot remover formula. To reduce amount of foam, set brush selector switch on
handle to the middle (off) position to allow excess foam to be spread with brush.

To use fragrance function, toggle switch must be set to fragrance and other toggle switch must be set to desired
fragrance type. To spray fragrance, the button on the side of the fragrance gun must be held down. Do not
spray fragrance material on decorative dash/console or door panel parts. It is recommended to spray under the
seats.

If other function is later selected after the original selected item, the unit will recalculate timer based on the
amount of money it takes to start the specific function and reset accordingly.

Once service is used, hang up hose(s).

Chanqging fluids:

Disconnect power. Unscrew cap from empty bottle. Remove empty bottle. Insert new bottle into unit or refill
empty bottle. Insert are line into new/refilled bottle and screw cap on. Reconnect power and prime line if
necessary.

REV 6-17-20



Maintenance:
All servicing of machine should be conducted by an authorized service representative!
All fluid lines must be primed upon start-up of the machine and when changing fluids if necessary.
To maintain performance, keep dispensing nozzles clean.
Periodically inspect electrical wires and connections for wear or fatigue.
Check inner cabinet fluid hoses and connections for cracks or wear on a weekly basis.
Check shampoo and spot formula bottles regularly to assure they are full.
Check external hoses, spray nozzle, and shampoo brush assembly for any signs of wear.
Clean canister with a stainless steel cleaner as needed. Decals can be cleaned with mild soap and water.
Each fluid line has a filter at the end of it which sits inside the fluid bottles; clean these filters as needed.

/\ /'\ DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING OR TROUBLESHOOTING! /'\ /\
AW N /4

Troubleshooting:

Problem Possible cause Solution

Unit is not powered. Switch inside unit is not in the on position. Flip switch on.

No power to machine. Check incoming power.

10 Amp fuse on control panel is blown. Replace fuse.

Loose connection. Check incoming power connection.
Display is not powwering. |Open unit and check 24 volts coming out of transformer. If no voltage, replace transformer.

Machine is behaving Is the incoming power at 120V? Check voltage and monitor while machine runs.
erratically. Low voltage can cause erratic behavior.

Are any of the machines wires worn through or connections |Inspect wiring and connections. Look for sharp
not making contact? bends in wires and places where wire is against
the metal chassis.

11 REV 6-17-20



Display reads "closed" or
"coin."

This indicates a continuous coin pulse coming to the timer or
a shorted coin signal wire.

Disconnect coin signal wire at timer to see if
problem goes away.

Display reads "error."

This indicated the program may be lost due to a bad battery
or a power spike.

Reprogram timer, if problem comes back
replace battery.

Display reads "aux."

This means continuous signal to auxiliary input.

Display reads "fail."

Coin acceptor putting out continuous pulse.

Press mode button on display. If fail does not
go away replace coin acceptor.

Program in display may be lost.

Reprogram display. If fail goes away and then
comes back, replace battery in display.

Fuse keeps blowing.

Compressor may be shorted out.

Un-wire compressor to see if problem goes
away. If so, replace compressor.

Fluid will not draw through
lines.

Is the pump coming on and turning?

Visually inspect pump, replace if necessary.

Are line connections tight?

Fluids can dry out lines, clip ends and reattach,
cable ties must be used for air-tight
connection.

Do lines need primed?

Cycle machine a visually watch from fluid
coming out of bottles. Connections in lines
must be tight!

Are lines clogged?

Try using a bottle of hot water to draw through
lines.

12

REV 6-17-20




o BILL OF MATERIALS
11000V ITEM_|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
1 1079-3 GASKET 74"
2 [11000-10w___|BRACKET WELDMENT, SHAM. HOLDER | 1
3 11000-11A-1 DOOR ASSY,FRAGRANCE 1
4 11000-15 SHAMPOO BRUSH ASY, 2 PC 1
MODULAR
5 11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
6 11000-22 UNION 1/8 PUSH LOCK FITTING 1
7 |11000-4A COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
8 [11000-53A _ |PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
9 [11000-5A-1 _ |CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
10 [11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 2
11__[11000DBLACK |DECAL, 16000, BLACK 1
12 [11000SPOT __|SPOT REMOVER FORMULA 1
13 |29000-42W MOUNTING BRKT,WELDMENT 1
14__[29000-44W ___|VALIDATOR BOX WELDMENT 1
15 |29000-45W VALIDATOR FACEPLATE WELDMENT 1
16 [29000-59 VALIDATOR FACEPLATE HANDLE 1
17__[3100 1/4" CLEAR TUBING 60"
18 [3105 3/16" OD TUBING 12"
19 [5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
20 |5603D21 NUT, 1/4-20NC ZP, SERATE EDGE 4
21 560309 Nut NYLOCK, #10-32 2
22__|5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 2
23  [5611D2 NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
24__[5636D1 #10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 6
25 |5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 3
26 [5721D2 HEAT SHRINK TUBING 20°
27__|5901D5 WIRE NUT 5
28  |8000-23 5 POLE FEMALE CONN 1
29 8036 NUT, 1/4-20 UNC KEPS 4
30 [8130-6 MEI MARS, 110V BILL VALIDATOR 1
31 [8157 NUT, #6-32 KEPP NUT STAINLESS 5
32 |8204RW COIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1
33 [8549-1 FLEX STRAIN RELIEF 1
34 8638 PIN LOCK 1
35 (8678 HOSE HANGER 1
36  [8802-1 BOTTLE CAP, DRILLED 2
37 |8843 DEBRIS FILTER 2
38  |8958-1 MEDECO SCREW LOCK 1
39  [9500-47 STAINLESS TUBE WEIGHT 2
@ 40 [9500WIN WINTER SHAMPOO FORMULA 1
[ 41 9500-56 CABLE ASY, BILL ACCEPTOR, 30" EXT. 1
E 8247 ADDED 8500-56 4124118 | MWS SHAMPOOSPOTMAGHINE WAL
D 7734 REMOVED 8687-3, (4) 8036; ADDED (4) 5603D21 417-16 | _cK | inspecmen[T ornur mamos, oW
G 7337 TTEM 3 (5604D1) WAS 6 NOW 2 102114 | MWS |1 2o ¥ JOHN \
B 7153 REMOVED 5644D2 AND ADDED 5644D1 820-13 | CK |2m a0 6/16/2009
REV_| NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY | 2o [ sowr | wesr [2
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NCR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY JE, ADANS INDUSTRIES ANGLE £ 1* 112 1 1 OOOV rWE

13

REV 6-17-20



14

ke 12000V BILL OF MATERIALS BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
35 [8130-6 MEI MARS, 110V BILL VALIDATOR 1 1 1079-3 GASKET 74"
36 |8157 NUT, #6-32 KEPP NUT STAINLESS B 2 |11000-10w BRACKET WELDMENT, SHAM. HOLDER 1
37 |8204RW COIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1 3 [11000-15 SHAMPOO BRUSH ASY, 2 PC MODULAR 1
38 |8549-1 FLEX STRAIN RELIEF 1 4 [11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
39 |8638 PIN LOCK 1 5 [11000-22 UNION 1/8 PUSH LOCK FITTING 1
40 [8678 HOSE HANGER 2 6 |11000-23 3/16" UNION PUSHLOCK 1
41 |8802-1 BOTTLE CAP, DRILLED = 7 |11000-4A COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
42 |8843 DEBRIS FILTER 5 8 11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 1
43 |8857 SCENT, WILD CHERRY 1 9 [11000SPOT SPOT REMOVER FORMULA 1
44 8859 SCENT, NEW CAR 1 10 12000-11A-1 DOOR ASSEMBLY, SHAM-SPOT-FRAG 1
45 8865 SCENT, VANILLA 1 11 |12000-53A PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
46  |8898-1 FRAGERANCE GUN ASSY, 3/4 OD HOSE 1 12 12000-5A-1 CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
47 |8958-1 MEDECO SCREW LOCK 1 13 [12000-6A BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
48  [9500-47 STAINLESS TUBE WEIGHT 5 14 12000DBLACK DECAL, 12000, BLACK 1
49 |9500WIN WINTER SHAMPOO FORMULA 1 15 [28000-40 PLASTIC CONTAINER 5
G 50 |9500-56 CABLE ASY, BILL ACCEPTOR, 30" EXT. 1 16 28000-42W MOUNTING BRKT WELDMENT 1
17__ |29000-44W VALIDATOR BOX WELDMENT 1
18 |29000-45W VALIDATOR FACEPLATE WELDMENT 1
19 [29000-59 VALIDATOR FACEPLATE HANDLE 1
20 3100 1/4" RUBBER TUBING 150"
21 3105 3/16" OD PLASTIC TUBING 12"
22 |5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
23 5603D21 NUT, 1/4-20NC ZP, SERATE EDGE 4
24 |5603D9 Nut NYLOCK, #10-32 2
25  |5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 2
26 |5611D2 NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
27 5636D1 #10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 6
28 |5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 3
29 [5721D2 HEAT SHRIK TUBING 20"
30 |5901D4 ORANGE WIRE NUT 2
31 |5901D5 GRAY WIRE NUT 1
32 |8000-23 FEMALE 5 POLE CONN 1
33 [8000-25 CONNECTOR, WIRE, WAGO 5
34 |8036 NUT. 1/4-20 UNC KEPS 4
G 8247 ADDED 9500-56 42418 | MWS e
F 8056 CHANGE BLUE DECAL TO BLACK FOR DEFAULT COLOR 07727117 | JRF SHAMPOO-SPOT MACHINE
E 7734 REMOVED (4) 8036 AND ADDED (4) 5603021 47-16 | cx | Wereceieo[™ canun mamios, o
D 7460 ITEM 46 WS 5, ADDED ITEMS 53 & 54 428015 | MWS | ;. eao fr JOHN \
c 7337 ITEM 3 (5604D1) WAS 6, NOW 2 102114 | MWS |2m s [ 616/2009 W
REV NO. DESCRIFTION DATE BY IPL &0 SCALE SHEET o]
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NCT BE REPRCDUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED 8Y OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E ADAMS INDUSTRIES ANGLF 1" | 112 1 2000V rwG
REV 6-17-20




15

:g‘“ BILL OF MATERIALS BILL OF MATERIALS
: 13000V ITEM [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
34 |8857 SCENT, WILD CHERRY 1 1 1079-3 GASKET 74"
35 (8859 SCENT, NEW CAR 1 2 |11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
36 |8865 SCENT, VANILLA 1 3 [11000-4A COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
37 |8898-1 FRAGERANCE GUN ASSY, 3/4 OD 1 4 [11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 2
HOSE 5 [13000-11A-1 DOOR ASSY,FRAGRANCE w/VAL 1
38 |8958-1 MEDECO SCREW LOCK 1 6 13000-53A PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
39 [9500-47 STAINLESS TUBE WEIGHT 3 7 .. [13000-5A-1 CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
40 [9500-56 WIRING HARNESS, VALIDATOR 1 Q/E 13000DBLACK |DECAL, 13000, BLACK 1
9 [28000-40 PLASTIC CONTAINER 3
10 |29000-42W MOUNTING BRKT,WELDMENT 1
11 [29000-44W VALIDATOR BOX WELDMENT 1
12 |29000-45W VALIDATOR FACEPLATE WELDMENT 1
13 |29000-59 VALIDATOR FACEPLATE HANDLE 1
14 (3100 1/4" RUBBER TUBING 90"
15 3105 3/16" TUBING 12"
16 |5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
17 |5603D21 NUT, 1/4-20NC ZP, SERATE EDGE 4
18 |5603D9 Nut NYLOCK, #10-32 2
19 |[5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 2
20 [5611D2 NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
21 |5636D1 #10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 6
22 |5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 3
23 |5721D2 HEAT SHRINK TUBING 20"
24 |5901D5 ORANGE WIRE CONNECTOR 2
25 |8000-23 FEMALE 5 POLE CONN 1
26 |8036 NUT, 1/4-20 UNC KEPS 4
27 |8130-6 MEI MARS, 110V BILL VALIDATOR 1
28 |8157 NUT, #6-32 KEPP NUT STAINLESS 4
29 |[8204RW COIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1
30 |8638 PIN LOCK 1
31 |8678 HOSE HANGER 1
32 |8802-1 BOTTLE CAP, DRILLED 3
33 |8843 DEBRIS FILTER 3
E 8161 CHANGE DECAL TO BLACK, WAS BLUE D1/12/18| JRF
D 7734 REMOVED (4) 8036 AND ADDED 5603D21 4-7-16 | CK THE
c | 7337 ITEM 3 WAS 6 NOW 2 10121/14] MWS FRAGRANCE MACHINE
MATERIAL
B 7153 REMOVED 5644D2 AND ADDED 5644D1 8-29-13| CK ‘;’gfg&f&%g‘; CEDAR RAPIDS. jOWA
A 5271 ADD 4 NUTS FOR VALIDATOR BRACKET 090108 | JF | ;0 om0 |°NF \
;
REV NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY |2PL £.010 gyRAWNJOHN F TN VvV e T Al ER . LT O
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE IpL 298 ——PART REY
USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRIES ANGLE £1.0° 5/1/2009 1 3000V E
REV 6-17-20



16

PAR BILL OF MATERIALS BILL OF MATERIALS
: 16000V ITEM|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY |ITEM[PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
36 |9500-47 STAINLESS TUBE WEIGHT 1 1 |1079-3 GASKET 74"
37 |9500-56 WIRING HARNESS, VALIDATOR 1 2 |11000-11A-1 DOOR ASSY,FRAGRANCE 1
3 [11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
4 |11000-4A COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
5 |11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 2
6 |13000-5A-1 CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
7 |16000-53A PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
8 |16000DBLUE/F\|DECAL, 16000, BLUE 1
9 |29000-42W MOUNTING BRKT,WELDMENT 1
10 |29000-44W VALIDATOR BOX WELDMENT 1
11 |29000-45W VALIDATOR FACEPLATE WELDMENT 1
12 129000-59 VALIDATOR FACEPLATE HANDLE 1
13 |29035-10 TIRE SHINE FORMULA, 1 GAL 1
14 [3100 1/4" RUBBER TUBING 30"
15 |3105 3/16" TUBING 12"
16 |5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
17 |5603D21 NUT, 1/4-20NC ZP, SERATE EDGE 4
18 |5603D9 Nut NYLOCK, #10-32 2
19 |5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 2
20 |5611D2 NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
21 |5636D1 #10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 6
22 |5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 3
23 |5721D2 HEAT SHRINK TUBING 20"
24 |5901D5 ORANGE WIRE CONNECTOR 1
25 |8000-23 FEMALE 5 POLE CONN 1
26 /8036 NUT, 1/4-20 UNC KEPS 4
27 |8130-6 ME|I MARS, 110V BILL VALIDATOR 1
28 |8157 NUT, #6-32 KEPP NUT STAINLESS 4
29 |8204RW COIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1
30 |8638 PIN LOCK 1
31 |8678 HOSE HANGER 1
32 |8802-1 BOTTLE CAP, DRILLED 1
33 |8843 DEBRIS FILTER 1
34 |8898-2 TIRE SHINE GUN ASSY, 3/4 OD HOSE 1
35 |8958-1 MEDECO SCREW LOCK 1
F 7768 REPLACE BLACK WITH BLUE DECAL 052416 | JF
E 7734 REMOVED (4) 8036 AND ADDED (4) 5603D21 4-7-16 | CK lse
D 7599 CHANGED STANDARD DECAL FROM BLUE TO BLACK 10-26-15 CK TIRE SHINE MACHINE
MATERIAL
c 7337 ITEM 3 WAS 6 NOW 2 10/21/14] MWS | UNSPECIFIED CEDAR RAPIDS, 1OWA
B | 7153 REMOVED 5644D2 AND ADDED 5644D1 8-20-13| CK |1pi om0 |°MF \
REV NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY 2PL +.010 gVRAWNJOHN F f NfO U 8 T R I &E 5 , &4 T O
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE SiE =00 ———PART REY;
USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRIES ANGLE +1.0° 5/4/2009 1 6000V F

REV 6-17-20



HOTLY
TITPIRIP TJOCS T2 30"

% S11000

noTL2
TITCCMPRISSCR CSRD T2 12° FRCNI B&CI CF JHT

CONTROL PLATE
ASSEMBLY

norc3
LADCLALL CCHROCTCRS WATI BLACK RIARITR WITIN HJNIECRS SIWH CHSCHCASTK

o

noTLd
11000-5A-1 ASSEMBLY THERHOSTAT QILLACCCPTR HOT JSCO CH ALL JHITS AHD 1S LARCLED A5 CPTICHAL
5 HEATER
o NOTLS
I} STUI 2 s & FCPRSINTS WIRT HUTS
S—ON COMPRESSOR 5
& CKET. ) COMPRESSOR]
14 Gh BLACK 15" 3
s | 5
ON-OFF SWITCH iy - BLUF L‘]
n -
ruse 219 YELLOV [=1]s
10 AW g E 1
a | 5
£t ™~
A% |8 %
Y | 2 A | —SHaMPOD
a 18 GA YELLOW 422 18Gh YELLOW 187 [
a
)
18GA GREEN 12% FURR
g g o 1964 YELDV 30 i
1G4 ORANE 20°
uull\luv\e {1554 RED 2
SPOT 16GA ORANGE 201 SPOT
EILL VALILAIDR s =l 9=
SISHAL 18 Gh, VHITE 1B el 13Gh GREEN 12 | pump
¥ 18 GA BLACK 12 |7 =1
14 GA BLACK 12” =4 B
18 GA. BLUE 7*
- s Ga BLUE|6” 18 GA. BLUE 77
s /\ 18 GA BLK 60° AN
s 18 GA BLUE 42
245 | e | 18 GA WHT 60’ N 5
T 24’
HEAT B 5 L3 A
SHRINK A b |3
W/20° i ; 5:3 2 \D. 18GA YELLOV 24*
srv 18 G, RED 61 ® dl g
>| |8 186A TLUE 24
e <
G| |8
al |

9 9 186
ORG
-1 Aso'
N @ 2 SWITCH MUST BE WIRE AS
B SHOWN OTHERWISE SHAMPOD
g HORN 1 i I 7 —7 2 AND SPOT VILL BE REVERSED.
3 ] 5 | RIGHTSIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE
z 5
z al lal E 20° = GUN SWITCH
2 Wl 18 GA YELLOW 20 26 GA. L
8 & (& GREEN
. g @ A
ﬂ 18 GA. RED 25* LEFT SIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE
§ L
5 CaTs 11000-15 ASSEMBLY
z 8
2 [ow] 8 TELLOW
E 3
i g E MULTITRON
£ 53
o “
o & E e
4 Sz 11000-11A=1 ASSEMBLY| THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE cEDAR RAFIDS, lows | INSPECIFIED SHAM-SPOT W/ HORN, MULTI
: 28 REPRODUGED NOR SHALL THE | o TOLERANGES
gg INFORMETION THEREIN BE USED | S \ - |erE 709 |9WE .
BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS p = FROD.
A | 7734 MULTIPLE CHANGES PLEASE SEE ECR 4616 | CK | " excepr as amionzen by |g O | ([ LR[S AV B VIS — = g
ND.
REV | nNo. DESCRIPTION BATE] | B | EenMBARDBTRER [ PUMP ADDITION S11000 ‘ A

T

REV 6-17-20



PAAT MOTED
NO. CLTPLMP TLGES TO %'
S12000 :
C.LTC'.)MPRE?JR CORC T 12" TROM BSCR O LAT
CONTROL PLATE i
ASSEMBLY EFGELFLL:COR RECTORS WTTH BLACL1AFRAER WITH RLIGERS HOWA
12000-5A-1 ASSEMEL] THERHOSTAT rorea
¥ HEATER GILL FCCEPTOR WOT LSECON £ LL L KITS £ K 15 Lf GELECS 5 DPTIONS L
&
Q T0 STUD o WHITE . ;SRBEI\HWIREI\LB
S—ON COMPRESSOR 5 R i)
& 2 rOTES
7 TLACTION 1= FRAC RARCE
14 Gh BLACK 15 Z| TLACTION 2= SHSMPOOSSPUT
umwery ) BLUE [e]s WHITE
ON-OFF SWITCH| Ir u = | ; i |
e 'f 3 WHITE YELLDV [=]s
JLFT 2 E 5 @ S o . 4 4
AT |3
LBE
EE 1864 ORANGE 207—SP0T
18 GA. YELLOW 427
12GA BLACK 9*
B 2l 18Gh GREEN 12” FUHF
18G4 YEULOV 307}
2 9 ORANE 2D,
Vi \' * J 1554 RED S0~ 4
S — SHAMPOD
1 1964 RED 32 18GA YELLOW 18°
BILL VALIDATOR 5 =t]| 5= l
DPTIINAL 18 Gh WHITE 12 o | 2 18Gh GREEN 127 | puMp
W ¥ L4 1B GA, BLACK 127 j?
14 GA BLACK 12 R
SCENT 1
14 GA BLACK 187 KR 18GA PURPLE 207
18 GA. BLUE 7* T
- lie_Ga.[BLUE|6” 15 GA. BLIE 7 2 ® 18GA GREEN 13° FUMP
s /\ 18 GA BLK 60’ 12 b ELUE = B
s 18 GA. BLUE 427
18 GA WHT 60 o E 5 @ 9
T A 18 GA. BLUE 24 | rﬂ 7 1854 ORANGE SN2
T A HaE - =T |s
F] EIrIRg | % 7
, @ I J% 5 18GA YELLOW 24 FUMP
18 GA. RED 60 al |g
= 151 18GA ELUE 24” 180A GREEN 127
= 5 |3 ,  SCENT 3
e 3 186 al | — 1854 PINK 16
% ~= ]
2
2 e SWITCH MUST BE WIRE AS =] 156A GREEN 127 FUMP
2 N Deslz SV OTHERWISE, StraD oL
% ‘il LB % [ma] 2 AN SPOT VILL BE REVERSED.
e
E [ ]: = |8 BLACK g 5 RIGHTSIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE
< | R
2 3 J 2\ $ i& A "ee ca pack ket B
E a 18 GA BLUE 20" e o 26 GA. RED 25T 2
I o oo & Z 26 GA. WHITE 16FT
a ] 18 GA ORANGE 207 i E5 GREEN
3 <) =3
= I%] 8 18 GA. GREY 20° Ea LEFT SIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE
2 L = e e
]
2 3 RED 11000-15 ASSEMBLY
= =5 =
=4 gk .
S 5 z L 1BGA YELLOW S3
E = | 1BGA PINK 9
g8 &2 19GA DRANGE &
i oE MULTITRON 1864 PURPLE 9”
&
£ =3 me
12000-11A-1 ASSEMBL THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE CEDAR RAPIDS, 1OWA gg‘fg&:gg SHAM—-SPOT-FRAG W/ HORN, MULTI
REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE =
c | sos2 PUMPS AND WIRES LABELED INCORRECTLY 8-29-17| CAK | INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED | O A\ = ™ o009 4 INCH |
BY OR DISCLOSED TC OTHERS g Ea FROO.
B | 7766 CHANGED ONE ¢PB> WIRE FROM RED TO BLACK 5-24-16| CK EXGEPT 4S5 AUTHORIZED BY |g () ,Q‘DDN T e VATEROL P eV, LoAL
o,
REV | NO. DESCRIPTION DaTE | BY SEDIGIRDSTIES: g PUMP ADDITION S12000 0

18

REV 6-17-20




o A zrﬁmm:sv s
A o2
CJT CORIPRISSCR CCRD TS 12" FACHI DK CF JHIT
CONTROL PLATE B s
ASSEMBLY LARCLALL COHHECTERS WATIL BLACT MIARITR WITI HUNIDCRS SIEWH SH SCICNATIC
A\ worca
13000-5A-1 P\SSENBLE a. THERMOSTAT TILLACCOPTSR HET JSCO CH ALL JHITS AHD IS L&ECLED A5 CPTICHAL
B2 g tearee
= o A norcs
= B d & RLPRISCNTS WIRCHJTS
* 1 o WHITE
2 ON COMPRESSOR [
& R o
2
o
14 Gh BLACK 157 2
s | 5
ON-OFF SWITCH ‘ I ““‘""'O . BLIE.
e EE WHITE YELLOV e 115 i
iy 3 = P
N RE
a | o &
1 |3 b
’ 12 GA._YELLOW 48%
12 GA BLACK 8
2]
: e
t i
A Wi i &
| 164 RED 307
=l | 3=
EIL; I\r’mt\l:ll-uk 1B Gh WHITE 12’ = 5 2
el 1B GA BLACK 107 7 | [
= I AR
14 GA BLACK 6 ARE 18G4 PURPLE zo—SCENT L
anllasllap
S 18 GA BLUE 9° g 13GA GREEN 1&” FUMP
d s 18 GA BLK 607 . i
a6 [ e [ 19 GA. WHT 607 NE 18 GA BLIE 42 ® [
= g E] ,__ SCENT 2
24 EAT 2 5 E 18G4 ORANGE 18
. T g agff i
4 186A YELLOW 24]
spavi 18 GA. RED €0° Eridd FUMP
» T ] 1568 IL0E 27 16GA GREEN 1€7
] -
g
& 9 9 186 1 1864 PINK 16" —CENT 3
2 s o[ e
S o[ o] 1504 GREEN 1B” FUMP
3
¥
e s |1 FRAGRANCE
z 2 [ 18 GA BLUE 20’
2 ol |l 18 GA YELLOW 20° N o L
) x| |z h4
= gl 1@
3
z % 3 18 GA RED 25° ’y
H L
£ 5 é w | 8 =
g £E3 (o] & S iy 13GA YELLOYW S3*
g 82 I | 18GA PINK 9
W E a 18GA ORANGE 9
# = MULTITRON 186A PURPLE 9
£ 28
E E ITLE
13000-11A-1 ASSEMBL THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE cEDAR RAPIDS, towa | UNSPECIFIED FRAG W/ HORN
REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE | S TOLERANCES
B 7766 CHANGED ONE ¢(PB) WIRE FROM RED TO BLACK 5-24-16| CK | INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED | O \ IR 04TE SHE o _
e JF 7-09 INCH
BY OR DISCLOSED TO COTHERS S g ED FRLD.
A | 7734 MULTIPLE CHANGES SEE ECR FOR LIST 4-7-16 | CK EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY |9 (4 I WATERIL P REV. LEL
REV | NO. DESCRIPTION DaTE | BY HEADME RDLTTRES: 1 PUMP ADDITION S13000 B

19

T

REV 6-17-20




PaAT
NO.

S16000

CONTROL PLATE
ASSEMBLY

13000-5A-1 ASSEMBLIL|
=
I

T

THERHDSTAT

HEATER
WHITE

18 GA. YELLOW 427

18 GA BLACK 87

8=
=t

X
o
)
o
g 2
S —ON COMPRESSOR g
o o
o =
14 Gh BLACK 15 2
[=e]s
ON-OFF SWITCH, e N ELUE
I -
ruzE SRE WHITE YELLOV [ s
10 AP |
4 |
A |3
& &
9 | &
4 |« bz
o]
9
Nk
EILL VALIDAIGK 1B Gh WHITE e’
¥ ¥ 1B GA, BLACK 127
14 GA BLACK 87
e 18 Gh BLUE 9%

18 GA BLK 60”

246 3
6w [ 18 GA WHT 60
24 _] EAT
ISHRINK| il s
Wy
BROVA 18 GA. RED &0”

18 GA, BLUE 42*

NOTCY
CJT PJRIP TJIOCS T2 50°

noTL2

CJT COMPRISSCR CSRD TS 12 FRCKI BACT SF JHT

NOTL3

LARCLALL COHROCTSRS WATIL BLACK RIARTTR WITI HIRIRCRS SICWH CH SCHCASTE
nOTLY

DILLACCOPTER HCT JSCO CH ALL JHITS AND IS LARCLED A5 SPTCHAL

NOTLS
# RCPRLSCHTS WIRCHJUTS

A

AM
T

[ | 186A PURPLE 20*|
I3

18Gh GREEN 127 FUMP

186A YELLOW

136A BLUE 24”

VN

&
£ 3 9 18
W ORG
2 60°
S
g ; = [ 1
] 5 ‘
g 5 E 200
L H 12 GA YELLOW 20°
= = TIRESHINE GUN
" g SWITCH
4 8
= 4
.EJ % s 18 GA. RED 25 RED A"\
H b [we]s
g é § oz | 8 TELDW
E a 2] ADK.
w BB MULTITRON
@ =
i 2B
BE 11000-11A-1 ASSEMBLY)] THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE
B | 7766 CHANGED ONE ¢PB) WIRE FROM RED TO BLACK 5-24-16| CK | INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED
BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS
& | 7734 MULTIPLE CHANGES SEE ECR FOR LIST 4-7-16 | CK EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY
REV | NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY AR TRE S

PAAT NO.

£16000

CEDAR RAFIDS, 1OWA

\
=AY AT,

Y NgD U B TR IES , LT D

e
UNSPECIFIED

TOLERANCES

TIRE SHINE W/ HORN

DATE

FEL
JF 7-09 INCH |

‘

NATERWL

REV. LEVEL

= $16000

20

REV 6-17-20



21

PART BILL OF MATERIALS
" 11000-220V TTEM] PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION aTy
1_1079-3 DOOR GASKET 74"
2__[11000-10w BRACKET WELDMENT, SHAM. HOLDER 1
3_[11000-11A DOOR ASSEMBLY, SHAM-SPOT 1
4 [11000-15 SHAMPOO BRUSH ASY, 2 PC MODULAR 1
5 [11000-1W ICABINET WELDMENT 1
6 [11000-22 UNION 1/8 PUSH LOCK FITTING 1
7 _[11000-4A1-220V_[220V GAST DOA COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
8 [11000-53A PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
9 [11000-5A-220V__|CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY, 220V 1
10_|11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 2
11_|11000DBLACK _ |BLACK DECAL SET 1
12_|11000SPOT SPOT REMOVER FORMULA 1
13 [3100 1/4" CLEAR TUBING 48"
14_[3105 3/16" OD PLASTIC TUBING 12"
15 [5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
16_|5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 6
17_[5611D2 |NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
18 ) |#10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 4
19 [5644D1 ICAGE NUT 5/16-18 2
20 [5901D5 WIRE NUT 5
21 _|5943B3223 18GA ORANGE WIRE 15"
22 |5943B3224 18GA YELLOW WIRE 15"
23 [5943B3229 18GA WHITE WIRE 30"
24 [8000-23 5 POLE FEMALE CONNECTOR 1
25 [8081 ICABLE TIE MOUNT 12
26 [8084 CABLE TIE 38
27 8157 NUT, #6-32 KEPP NUT STAINLESS 1
28 [8204RW ICOIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1
29 |8549-1 [FLEX STRAIN RELIEF 1
30 (8638 PIN LOCK 1
31 (8678 HOSE HANGER 1
33 [8802-1 DRILLED CAP 2
34 [8843 FILTER 2
35 [9500WIN WINTER SHAMPOO FORMULA 1
F 7734 REMOVED 8687-3 4-7-16 | CK g
E 7337 ITEM 16 (5604D1) WAS 10 NOW 6 10/21/14| MWS SHAMPOO-SPOT MACHINE
D 7153 REMOVED 5644D2 AND ADDED 5644D1 8-20-13| CK | UNSPECKIED MATERIAL CEDAR RAPIDS, iOWA
(& 6137 REMOVED 11000-4A-220V AND ADDED 11000-4A1-220V 11-16-10] CK |1 o 2030 |T°F
NNy AT ATV >
REV NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY [2PL 010 [DRAWN CHAD K rHypveralEr. 4T 0
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE 3PL 2003 PART REV.
USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRIES ANGLE 1.0 3/3/12010 11000-220V F

REV 6-17-20



22

= 12000-220V BILL OF MATERIALS BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY| ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
46 |12000-53A PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 1 11000-10w BRACKET WELDMENT, SHAM. HOLDER 1
48 |5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 2 2 |11000-15 SHAMPOO BRUSH ASY, 2 PC MODULAR 1
49 |28000-40 PLASTIC CONTAINER 5 3  |11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
50 |8802-1 BOTTLE CAP, DRILLED 5 4 11000-22 UNION 1/8 PUSH LOCK FITTING 1
52 |8000-25 CONNECTOR, WIRE, WAGO 5 5 [11000-4A1-220V |220V GAST DOA COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY | 1
51 |5901D4 ORANGE WIRE CONNECTOR 2 6 |11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 1
7 [12000-11A DOOR ASSEMBLY, SHAM-SPOT-FRAG l
8 [12000-5A-220V |CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
9 |12000-6A BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
10 |3100 1/4 RUBBER TUBING 102"
11 |3105 1/8 PLASTIC TUBING 12"
12 |5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
13 |5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 6
14561102 NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
15563601 #10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 4
20 |5901D5 GRAY WIRE CONNECTOR 1
21 |5943B3223 18 GA ORANGE WIRE 15"
22 |5943B3224 18 GA YELLOW WIRE 15"
23 |5943B3229 18 GA WHITE WIRE 30"
25 |8000-23 FEMALE 5 POLE CONNECTOR 1
26 |8157 NUT, #6-32 KEPP NUT STAINLESS 1
27 [8204RW COIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1
29 |8549‘1 FLEX STRAIN RELIEF 1
30 [8638 PIN LOCK 1
31 |8678 HOSE HANGER 2
32 18802-1 DRILLED LOCKING CAP 5
34 8843 FILTER 5
35 |8898-1 FRAGERANCE GUN ASSY, 3/4 OD HOSE 1
38 [1079-3 GASKET 74"
39 [11000-23 3/16 UNION PUSH LOCK 1
40 [120000BLACK _|DECAL SET, BLACK i
41 |[11000SPOT SPOT REMOVER FORMULA 1
42 |9500WIN SHAMPOO FORMULA 1
43 8859 SCENT, NEW CAR 1
44 |8865 SCENT, VANILLA 1
45 18857 SCENT, WILD CHERRY 1
F 7460 ADDED 28000-40, 8802-1, 8000-25 & 5901D4, ITEM 20 WAS 7 4/28/15 MWS
|| — 12000 MODEL REFERENCED IN ERROR, ITEM 13 SHOULD HAVE BEEN ey
10, NOW 6, REVS SKIPPED DUE TO MODEL REF. ERROR W2 NS NS—
TOLERANCES
B 7153 REMOVED 5644D2 AND ADDED 5644D1 8-29-13 CK 1pL 01 * CHAD KUNCE \
A 6138 REMOVED 11000-4A-220V AND ADDED 11000-4A1-220V 11-17-10 CK 2P %020 11/15/2002 ' ° » re
REV NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY 3PL 003 SCALE SEET il oo
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRCDUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRES ANGLE +1* 1 / 2 i 1 2000-220V rF

REV 6-17-20



23

PART BILL OF MATERIALS
L 13000-220V ITEM] PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary
1 [11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
NOTE: 2 |13000-5A-220V |CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
1) USE WIRE DIAGRAM S$13000-220V. /&\[3_[se04D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 6
4 [5611D2 NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
5 |11000-4A1-220V |220V GAST DOA COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY | 1
6 |8678 HOSE HANGER 1
7 [5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
8 [13000-11A DOOR ASSY,FRAGRANCE 1
9 [8204RW WELDMENT, COIN BOX 1
10 |8638 PIN LOCK 1
11_[11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 2
12 |5636D1 #10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 4
13 _[8898-1 FRAGERANCE GUN ASSY. .750 OD HOSE 1
14 |[13000-53A PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
15 3100 1/4" RUBBER TUBING 62"
16 |5901D5 ORANGE WIRE CONNECTOR 2
20 [8000-23 FEMALE 5 POLE CONNECTOR 1
21 [8802-1 DRILLED LOCKING CAP 3
22 |8843 FILTER 3
23 [1079-3 GASKET 74"
24 |13000DBLACK |DECAL SET, BLACK 1
25 (8859 SCENT, NEW CAR 1
26 8865 SCENT, VANILLA 1
27 8857 SCENT, WILD CHERRY 1
28 |5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 2
DRAWING WAS REFERNCING WRONG MODEL, CORRECTED S
G 7337 10/21/14| MWS
ITEM 3 SHOULD HAVE BEEN 10 NOW 6 FRAGRANCE MACHINE
B 7153 REMOVED 5644D2 AND ADDED 5644D1 8-20-13| CK | UNSPECIFIED P CEDAR RAPIDS, 1OWA
A 6139 REMOVED 11000-4A-220V AND ADDED 11000-4A1-220V 11-17-10( CK |1pL 2020 [°F \
S EL AN D YA\ EES
REV NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY |2PL 010 " CHAD K "y o s T RIES, T o
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE 3PL 003 L ~PaRT REV.
USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRIES ANGLE #1.0° 10/08/09 13000-220V c

REV 6-

17-20




24

PART
NO.

BILL OF MATERIALS

16000-220V ITEM [ PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION ary
1 [1079-3 DOOR GASKET 74"
2 [11000-11A DOOR ASSEMBLY, SHAM-SPOT 1
3 [11000-1W CABINET WELDMENT 1
4 ]11000-4A1-220V [220V GAST DOA COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
5 [11000-6w BRACKET WELDMENT 2
6 [13000-5A-220V_|[CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
7 |16000-53A  , |PUMP BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
8 |16000DBLUE/E"\ [DECAL, 16000, BLUE 1
9 [29035-10 TIRE SHINE FORMULA, 1 GALLON 1
10 [3100 1/4" RUBBER TUBING 25"
11_|5601D8 1/4-20 x 3/8 HHCS-ZINC PLATED 4
12_|5604D1 #10-24 x 1/2 CARR BOLT 6
13 [5611D2 [NUT, 10-24 UNC KEPP- ZINC 16
14_[5636D1 [#10-24 PHIL. PAN HEAD SCREW 4
15 [5644D1 CAGE NUT 5/16-18 2
16 [5901D5 ORANGE WIRE NUT 1
17 8000-23 5 POLE FEMALE CONNECTOR 1
18 [8204RW COIN BOX, PIN LOCK WELDMENT 1
19 18638 PIN LOCK 1
20 [8678 HOSE HANGER 1
21_[8802-1 DRILLED LOCKING CAP 1
22 [8843 FILTER 1
23 |8898-2 TIRE SHINE GUN ASSY, 3/4 OD HOSE 1
24 9500-47 TUBING WEIGHT 1
TIT|
7768 REPLACE BLACK DECAL WITH BLUE DECAL 052416 | JF TIRE SHINE MACHINE, 220V @ S0HZ
7599 CHANGED STANDARD DECAL FROM BLUE TO BLACK 10-26-15 CK | UNSPECIFIED |MATERIEL CEDAR RAPIOS, 1OWA
c 7337 ITEM 12 WAS 10 NOW 6 N0/21/14] MWS| [ ol 1030 |SSME \
ANV
REV NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY [2PL +010 [DRAWN CHAD K FyeuesrTArEs. 7o
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE INFORMATION THEREIN BE APk SIS PART REV:
USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRIES ANGLE +1.0 3/4/2010 16000-220V E

REV 6-17-20



25

W $11000-220V

4

THESE COMNECTIONS ONLY USED IF USING MECHANICAL ACCEPTOR

@

CONTROL PLATE
ASSEMBLY

11000-5A ASSEMBLY

14 GA BLACK 13”

T0 STUD
BRACKET,

THERMOSTAT

ON-OFF  SWITCH|

FusE
5 A

C HEATER
WHITE
ON CONFRESSOR g

COMPRESSOR

BLACK

T
4

18 GAYELLOW 40'

18 _GA_WHITE 12”
e 2

18_GA,_BLUE

1B _Ga FLACK 12*
1 M

PUKP

18Gh GREEN 12 |

SPOT

18 GA. BLUE 7°

16518 GA BLUE 77

18 GA. BLUE 40

I
& ) |
@ 18 GA BLUE 20
18 GA YELLOW 20° o
g
18 GA. RED 21"

2 SWITCH MUST BE WIRE AS
SHOWN OTHERWISE SHAMPOO
2 AND SPOT WILL BE REVERSED,

GUN SWITCH

LEFT SIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE

11000-15 ASSEMBLY

16GA_ORANGE 20—

18GA GREEN 12”|

FUMP

18GA YELLOW &0*

186A BLUE 20"

CUT TUBES FROM PUMP TO BOTTLES AT 30°

LABEL CONNECTORS WITH A BLACK MARKER
WITH NUMBERS SHOWN,

® REPRESENTS WIRE NUTS

THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE

REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE

INFCRMATICN THEREIN BE USED

BY OR DISCLOSED TC OTHERS
EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY

é é MULTITRON
53
z8 11000-11A ASSEMBLY
2§
=h
Rev [ no. | DESCRIPTION | oare [ ey

J.E. ADAMS INDUSTRIES

CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

Qﬁ\aga

I NgD U S TRIEE LT

Siio00-220V

e SHAM-SPOT W/ HORN, 220V @ 5S0HZ
ook [ e ™ [3

< s11000-220v |

REV 6-17-20



€12000-220V -4

CONTROL PLATE

ASSEMBLY
THERNOSTAT
; ; 2 HEATER
CHEN
TO STUD WHITE
ON COMPRESSOR
BRACKET, g
14 GA BLACK 12°
[e=]s
ON-OFF  SVITCH|
[=]s

ruse
5 aw

SHAMPOO

PUNP

|8GA GREEN 12*

SPOT

SHAMPOO LOGA ORANGE 25
-
18 GA, FED (27
18GA GREEN 12%
18 Gh BLACK 127 iy far
PSR G Y
14 GA BLACK 32 18G4 PINK 25¢ —SCENT 1
18 G BLUE 7° ~ T
118 GA.{BLUE 1107 s A o 18G4 GREEN 12 | Pune
3 18 GA. BLUE 24* 75 ®
o
Ef 7 i Ga BLUE 24 g E 7 1864 [RANGE 251—SCENT 2
5/3(7 Mk S 564 YELLOW 29]
Slaje Q P 18GA_ YELLOW .
® 18GA ILUE 25 10GA; BN 18
&
@ ? 1904 PuRRLE est—SCENT 2
o
g SWITCH MUST BE VIRE AS =] 1604 REN 100 [ PUMP
| Fall = ] 2 SHOWN DTHERVISE SHAMPOD L=
HORN [i] 2 2 AND SPOT VILL BE REVERSED.
v s LABEL CONNECTORS WITH A BLACK MARKER
3 ot E B e __5 RIGHTSIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE e
B & GA. B :
é = 18 GA._BLUE 30” J = - . R swITCH
E g 15 GA YELLOW 25" =y D [ 5 & GA WHITE 16
Z g 18 GA. ORANGE 25° o ;: GREEN ®  REPRESENTS WIRE NUTS
a }‘2 18 GA. GREY 23 ] & LEFT SIDE TOP VIEW OF HANDLE
5 11000-15 ASSEMBLY
8 2
& %] X 18GA YELLDV 427
] | 18GA PING 42"
5 ] § 16GA ORANGE 427
g E 3 1864 Pug@_z] 42
= mne
w &9 11000-11A ASSEMBLY THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE | =2 cEnar RAPIDS, tows | UNSPECIFIED 220V SHAMPOO-FRAGRANCE
2 28 REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE | (g FTOEERANCER
Be INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED | \ ok |""! 4-07 I’m [ _
BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS | mg BN R PROC.
EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY g S %ﬁ'qu o e Sk AT I REV, L6
REV | NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY WEADAS JOUSIRES £ $12000-220V -
T
[Z]

REV 6-17-20



27

w$13000-220V

ASSEMBLY

14 GA BLACK 13*

13000-5A ASSEMBLY _|

CONTROL PLATE

THERNOSTAT

ON-OFF  SVITCH|

use
5 A

e

3l

MULTITRON

d 3 HEATER
E g s wate
g ON COMPRESSOR 2
BRACKET. 3
-]
2
i [==]s
YELLD WS i
3 4
&
)
12 CA YELLOW 40°
18 GA BLACK 8°
) Sem
18 GA FED (2" = | 3 1568 AN 7
12 G FLACK 13*
-h P
14 GA BLACK 0% 1864 PURPLE 17—SCENT L
PR P P f—r—
18 GA BLUE 9° i‘ @ 1664 GREEN 122 | PUMP
fy 18 GA. BLUE 40" . 4
I ¥ LA & 18G4 (RANGE 15/—SCENT 2
5/35/F b
Slafe 186A YELLOW 20) R
18GA BLUE 207 1804 COREEN 1B°
— 1664 PNk 2y —SCENT 3
o[
o s 1804 OREEN 18° PUMP
LABEL CONNECTORS WITH A BLACK MARKER
WITH NUMBERS SHOWN,
CUT TUBES FROM PUMP TO BOTTLES AT 30
Q ]
é; ® REPRESENTS VIRE NUTS
[
=
ot 18GA YELLOV 49
| 18GA PING &
16GA ORANGE o
1864 PURPLE 9

THESE CONNECTIONS ONLY LEED IF USING MECHANICAL ACCEPTOR

5E
53
z =y me
E : 13000-11A ASSEMBLY THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NoT BE | & CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA :gf::f"‘z‘g; FRAG W/ HORN 220V / S0HZ
g8 REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE | (]
sg INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED | | Y\ = |D~! 4508 e — —
BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS b= T PROC.
EXCEPT AS AUTHORZED BY |3 & oI S0 AN BYAVIISS o T (AT
.
REV | NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY PERIONSREVSIRES: (g 8 PUMP ADDITION S13000-220V I A
-

REV 6-17-20



28

%'$16000-220V

CONTROL PLATE
ASSEMBLY

13000-5A ASSEMBLY

THERHOSTAT

COMPRESSOR!

BLACK

==l

HEATER
g WHITE
14 GA BLACK 13
[e=]s
ON-OFF SWITCH|
e ]S
ruzE —
5 A 4 4
&
18 GA
I8 GA BLACK 8
18 GA_WHITE 12%
18 _Ga BLACK 12%

14 GA BLACK 8’

r:: =

18 Gh BLUE o

18 GA, BLUE 40”

g
i o

2 o
=)
L)

7

18GA YELLOW 1

18GA GREEN 12*

7
186A YELLOW 20*

186A BLUE 20°
[ CUT TUBES FROM PUNP TO BOTTLES AT 30¢
g ;
g LABEL CONNECTORS WITH A BLACK MARKER
g 1 WITH NUMBERS  SHOWN,
s

£ & [z
g gt ® REPRESENTS WIRE NUTS
k 3
s E3
g
-
H 8
8
E Fif
% E ; MULTITRON

=0

z8 2 e
r B 11000-11A ASSEMBLY THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NoT BE | &3 cEDAR RAPDS, towa | INSPECFED ITTRE SHTNE W/ HORN, 220V @ S0HZ
- REPRODUCED NOR SHALL THE | @ TOLERANCES

ee INFORMATION THEREIN BE USED | | \ TN o |W‘ 3-10 |W = =

BY OR DISCLASED TO OTHERS b= = PROD.
EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY |g & %gvg SRR T (AT
rev | no. | DESCRIPTION [ oate [ ey JECRMSINRSTRES.  [E 0 [ 816000—880\/l

T

REV 6-17-20



